
1. SPLIT MURAL
 Serie FW 

Modelos:     
FW 2250
FW 3000
FW 4500
FW 6000





1.1. Características técnicas.

Mo de lo FW 2250 FW 3000 FW 4500 FW 6000
Codigo CL 19 652 CL 19 653 CL 19 654 CL 19 655
Suministro eléctrico 220-240/50 220-240/50 220-240/50 220-240/50

Refrigeración

Capacidad W 2638 3450 4700 6155
Consumo eléctrico W 821 1004 1460 1900
Consumo eléctrico máx. W 1000 1450 1980 2600
Corriente nominal A 4,6 6,3 10 11,3

Calefacción

Capacidad W 2814 3620 4900 6500
Consumo eléctrico W 779 973 1430 1900
Consumo eléctrico máx. W 1120 1400 1980 2700
Corriente de trabajo A 5,1 6,1 10 11,7

Caudal de aire m3/h 400 550 850 850
Capacidad deshumidificación l/h 1 1 3 3
EER / COP W/W 3,21 / 3,61 3,21 / 3,61 2,84 / 3,38 3,24
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Velocidad
motor vent.

Frío (S/H/M/L) r/min 1390/1280/1180/1080 1350/ 1250/1100/950 1350/1200/1050/900 1350/1200/1050/900
Calor (S/H/M/L) r/min 1350/ 1250/1140/1040 1350/1250/1100/950 1420/1250/1150/1050 1350/1200/1050/900

Capacidad salida motor ventilador W 10 10 20 20
Condensador motor ventilador uF 1 1 1,5 1,5
RLA motor ventilador A 0,13 0,13 0,3 0,25
Diámetro - Long. ventilador mm Ø85 x 532 Ø85 x 596 Ø98 x 710 Ø96 x 797
Evaporador Aletas aluminio - tubo cobre
Diámetro tuberías mm Ø7 Ø7 Ø7 Ø7
Filas - separación aletas mm 2 - 1,5 2 - 1,5 2 - 1,4 2 - 1,4
Bobina interior (LxHxW) mm 526 x 25,4 x 228,6 581 x 264 x 25,4 715 x 304,8 x 25,4 715 x 304,8 x 25,4
Presión sonora (H/M/L) dB(A) 37 / 35 / 32 38 / 35 / 32 49 / 45 / 41 / 37 47 / 44 / 41 / 38
Nivel sonoro (H/M/L) dB(A) 47 / 45 / 42 48 / 45 / 42 59 / 55 /  51/ 47 57 / 54 / 51 / 48
Dimensiones (WxHxD) mm 730 x 255 x 174 790 x 265 x 170(177) 940 x 200 x 298 940 x 200 x 298
Dimensiones embalaje (WxHxD) mm 790 x 325 x 245 870 x 248 x 355 1010 x 285 x 380 1010 x 285 x 380
Peso neto/bruto Kg 8 / 10,5 9 / 12 13 / 17 13 / 17
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Tipo compresor Rotativo Rotativo Rotativo Rotativo
RLA A 20,9 24 32 40
RLA compresor A 3,85 / 3,60 4,4 6,8 8,8
Consumo eléctrico compresor W 835 / 850 1020 1500 1900
Protector térmico B160-150-241H - Interno -
Rango de temperatura de trabajo °C 16-30 / -7-43 16-30 / -7-43 -7-43°C -7°C≤T≤43°C
Condensador Aletas aluminio-tubos cobre
Diámetro tuberías mm Ø9,52 Ø9,52 Ø7 Ø7
Filas - separación aletas 1 - 1,4 1 - 1,4 2 - 1,6 2 - 1,4
Bobina (LxHxW) mm 748 x 508 x 22 748 x 508 x 25,4 735 x 495 x 25,4 865 x 660 x 38,1
Velocidad ventilador r/min 830 ± 30 850 860 ± 20 780
Capacidad salida ventilador motor W 30 30 35 68
Condensador motor ventilador uF 2,5 2,5 2,5 3
Caudal de aire unidad exterior m3/h 1500 1800 - 2790
Presión sonora (H/M/L) dB(A) 50 52 55 56/54/ 52
Nivel sonoro (H/M/L) dB(A) 60 62 65 66/64/62
Dimensiones  (WxHxD) mm 785 x 540 x 320 785 x 540 x 320 848 x 540 x 320 913 x 378 x 680
Dimensiones embalaje (LxWxH) mm 820 x 580 x 355 825 x 580 x 355 878 x 360 x 580 994 x 428 x 725
Peso neto/bruto Kg 31 / 34 35 / 40 40 / 44 46 / 50
Tipo/Carga refrigerante Kg R410A/0,76 R410A/0,82 R410A/1,15 R410A/1,45

Tu be -
rías de 
co ne -
xión

Longitud m 4 4 5 4
Carga adicional de gas g/m 30 30 30 50

Diámetro
salida

 Lado líquido pulg Ø6 (1/4”) Ø6 (1/4”) Ø6 (1/4”) Ø6 (1/4”)
Lado gas pulg Ø9 (3/8”) Ø12 (1/2”) Ø12 (1/2”) Ø12 (1/2”)

Distancia
máxima

Altura (desnivel) m 10 10 10 10
Longitud m 20 20 20 20
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L (long): Longitud; W (width): Ancho; H (heigth): Altura; D (depth): Fondo



1.2. Esquema eléctrico FW2250

1.2. Esquema eléctrico FW 3000
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1.2. Esquema eléctrico FW 4500

1.2. Esquema eléctrico FW 6000
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1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 2250
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UNIDAD INTERIOR



1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad interior FW 2250

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad
1 Rear Case assy 22202135 1 

2 Motor Press Plate 26112201 1 

3 Ring of Bearing 26152022 1 

4 Cross Flow Fan 10352034 1 

5 Helicoid tongue 26112202 1 

6 Axile Bush 10542704 1 

7 crank 10582070 1 

8 Stepping Motor 1521210801 1 

9 Drainage hose 0523001407 1 

10 Air Louver 1 10512113 1 

11 Air Louver 2 10512114 1 

12 Rubber Plug (Water Tray) 76712012 1 

13 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing 76512051 1 

14 Fan Motor 15012115 1 

15 Pipe Clamp 26112199 1 

16 Guide Louver 10512162 1 

17 Axile Bush 10542008 1 

18 Evaporator Assy 0100257701 1 

19 Electric Box Assy 20202233 1 

20 Main Board 30135353 1 

21 Ambient Temperature Sensor 390000453 1 

22 Tube Sensor 390000591 1 

23 Relay 44020331 1 

24 Relay 44020345 2 

25 Relay 44020386 1 

26 Fuse 46010055 1 

27 Display Board 30565062 1 

28 Jumper 4202300114 1 

29 Electric Box 20112091 1 

30 Terminal Board 42010262 1 

31 Electric Box Cover 20122114 1 

32 Shielding Box 01592080 1 

33 Electric Box Cover2 20122075 1 

34 Filter Sub-Assy 11122095 2 

35 Screw Cover 24252016 3 

36 Front Panel Assy 20012432 1 

37 Decorative Strip 20192319 1 

38 Wall Mounting Frame 01252231 1 

39 Power Cord 400220113 1 

40 Connecting Cable 40020540 1 

41 Connecting Cable 40020536 1 

42 Remote Controller 30510065 1 
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1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 3000

8 

SPLIT MURAL  

UNIDAD INTERIOR



1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad interior FW 3000

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad

1 Wall-Mounting Frame  01252015 1 

2 Rear Case Assy 2220210101 1 

3 Axile Bush 10542704 1 

4 Crank 10582070 1 

5 Cross Flow Fan  10352018 1 

6 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing  76512051 1 

7 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing  76512203 1 

8 Ring of Bearing  26152022 1 

9 Helicoid tongue  26112162 1 

10 Air Louver 2  10512114 1 

11 Air Louver 1  10512113 1 

12 Evaporator Assy  0100255213 1 

13 Evaporator Support  24212090 1 

14 Drainage hose 0523001406 1 

15 Guide Louver  10512111 1 

16 Axile Bush  10542008 1 

17 Front Case  20012120 1 

18 Screw Cover  24252016 3 

19 Filter Sub-Assy  11122081 2 

20 Front panel Assy  20012241 1 

21 Front panel  20012121 1 

22 Receiver Window 20192229 1 

23 Receiver Board 30565007 1 

24 Remote Controller  30510065 1 

25 Electric Box Cover2  20122075 1 

26 Motor Press Plate  26112160 1 

27 Fan Motor 15012115 1 

28 Terminal Board  42010262 1 

29 Electric Box Cover 1  20122103 1 

30 Shield cover of Electric Box 01412036 1 

31 Electric Box Assy  20202169 1 

32 Electric Box  20112064 1 

33 Main Board  30135283 1 

34 Jumper  4202300128 1 

35 Transformer  43110236 1 

36 Rubber Plug (Water Tray)  76712012 1 

37 Stepping Motor  1521210801 1 

38 Pipe Clamp  26112164 1 

39 Power Cable 400220113 1 

40 Connecting Cable  40020540 1 

41 Connecting Cable  40020536 1 
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1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 4500
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1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad interior FW 4500

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad

1 Front Panel Case 20012341 1 

2 Filter 11122089 2 

3 Front Case 20012299 1 

4 Screw Cover 24252016 3 

5 Display Board 30565062 1 

6 EvaporatorQuickset 26112179 1 

7 Evaporator Assy 0100274101 1 

8 Evaporator Support 24212100 1 

9 Cross Flow Fan 10352019 1 

10 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing 76512203 1 

11 Bearing cushion rubber base 26152022 1 

12 Rear Case 22202109 1 

13 Wall-Mounting Frame 01252218 1 

14 Helicoid tongue 26112177 1 

15 Air Louver 10512116 1 

16 Axile Bush 10542008 1 

17 Left Axile Bush 10512037 1 

18 Guide Louver 10512115 1 

19 Crankshaft 10582070 1 

20 Stepping Motor MP28VB 15012086 1 

21 Air Louver 10512117 1 

22 Drainage Pipe 05230014 1 

23 Pipe Clamp 26112164 1 

24 Motor FN20V-PG 15012113 1 

25 Motor Clamp 26112178 1 

26 Lower Shield of Electric Box 01592069 1 

27 Electric Box 20112078 1 

28 Main PCB 30135228 1 

29 Transformer 57X25C 43110237 1 

30 Wire Clamp 26112181 1 

31 Terminal Board 42010268 1 

32 Electric Box Cover 1 20122099 1 

33 Upper Shield of Electric Box 01592070 1 

34 Electric Box Cover 2 20122075 1 

35 Sensor Insert 42020063 1 

36 Tube Sensor 20k 390000595 1 

37 Room Sensor 15k 390000451 1 

38 Water-blocking Sheet 76912106 1 

39 Remote Controller YX1F 30510065 1 

40 Connecting Cable 4002053603 1 

41 Connecting Cable 400205402 1 

42 Power Cord 400203253 1 
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1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 6000
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1.3. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad interior FW 6000

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad
1 Front Panel Assy 20012260 1 

2 Filter Sub-Assy 1112208901 2 

3 Front Case Sub-Assy 20012288 1 

4 Screw Cover 24252016 3 

5 Display Board 30565038 1 

6 Rubber Plug (Water Tray) 76712012 1 

7 Evaporator Assy 01002575 1 

8 Cross Flow Fan 10352019 1 

9 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing 76512203 1 

10 Rear Case assy 1231221402 1 

11 Wall Mounting Frame 01252218 1 

12 Helicoid tongue 26112177 1 

13 Air Louver 1 10512116 1 

14 Axile Bush 10542008 1 

15 Left Axile Bush 10512037 1 

16 Guide Louver 10512115 1 

17 crank 10582070 1 

18 Stepping Motor 15012086 1 

19 Air Louver 2 10512117 1 

20 Drainage hose 05230014 1 

21 Pipe Clamp 26112164 1 

22 Fan Motor 15012113 1 

23 Motor Press Plate 26112178 1 

24 Electric Box 20112078 1 

25 Main Board 30135293 1 

26 Transformer 43110237 1 

27 Terminal Board 4201026201 1 

28 Electric Box Cover1 20122099 1 

29 Shield cover of Electric Box 01592070 1 

30 Electric Box Cover2 20112081 1 

31 Tube Sensor 390000591 1 

32 Ambient Temperature Sensor 390000451 1 

33 Remote Controller 30510049 1 

34 Connecting Cable 400205382 1 

35 Connecting Cable 4002053603 1 

36 Power Cord 400203253 1 

37 Cold plasma generator sub-assy 11140009 1 

38 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing 76512051 1 

39 Relay 44020345 4 

40 Relay 44020386 1 

41 Fuse 46010014 1 

42 Jumper 4202300109 1 

43 Electric Box Assy 20202262 1 

44 Evaporator Support 24212100 1 
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 2250
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11.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad exterior FW 2250

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad

1 Chassis Sub-assy 0120376701P 1 

2 Compressor and fittings 00103203 1 

3 Condenser Assy 0111347201 1 

4 Capillary Sub-Assy 0306301701 1 

5 Clapboard Sub-Assy 01233066 1 

6 Fan Motor 150130671 1 

7 Motor Support 01703058 1 

8 Axial Flow Fan 10333004 1 

9 Valve Support 0170308901P 1 

10 Valve 07100006 1 

11 Valve 07100003 1 

12 4-way Valve Assy 03123286 1 

13 4-way Valve Accessary 430004002 1 

14 Right Side Plate Sub-Assy 01303183 1 

15 Right Side Plate 0130304802 1 

16 Electric Box Assy 02603240 1 

17 Capacitor CBB65 33000018 1 

18 Capacitor CBB61 33010026 1 

19 Terminal Board 42010265 1 

20 Front Panel 01533026P 1 

21 Front grill 22413431 1 

22 Small Handle 26233100 1 

23 Rear grill 1112320501 1 

24 Top Cover Sub-Assy 01253031 1 

25 Big Handle 26233433 1 

26 Drainage Connecter 06123401 1 

27 Drainage Plug 06813401 1 
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 3000
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad exterior FW 3000

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad

1 Front Grill 22413431 1 

2 Front Plate 01533026 1 

3 Small Handle 26233100 1 

4 Metal Base 01203767P 1 

5 Isolation Sheet 01233066 1 

6 Axial Flow Fan 10333004 1 

7 Motor FW35X 150130676 1 

8 Condenser Assy 01113449 1 

9 Motor Support 01703058 1 

10 Top cover plate 01253031 1 

11 Rear Grill 1112320501 1 

12 Capillary Assy 03103997 1 

13 Electric Plate  01403947 1 

14 Terminal Board (one)  42011147 1 

15 Capacitor CBB61 2.5uF/450V  33010026 1 

16 Right Side Plate Assy 01303183 1 

17 Handle 26233433 1 

18 Valve Support 0170308901P 1 

19  Valve 1/4"  07100003 1 

20  Valve 1/2"  07100006 1 

21 Terminal Board (four)  42010265 1 

22 Capacitor CBB65 35uF/450V  33010743 1 

23 Compressor QXA-B120C150  00103764 1 

24 4-way Valve Assy  03123238 1 
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 4500
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad exterior FW 4500

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad

1 Front Grill 22413431 1 

2 Nut M6 70310131 1 

3 Washer 6 70410252 1 

4 Axial Flow Fan 10333004 1 

5 Front Plate 01533012 1 

6 Metal Base 012032134 1 

7 4-way Valve 430004032 1 

8 Capillary Assy 03103911 1 

9 Compressor ASL180SV-C7LU 00120023 1 

10 Nut with Washer M8 70310014 3 

11 Handle 26233433 1 

12  Valve 1/4" 07100004 1 

13  Valve 1/2" 07100006 1 

14 Valve Support 01713043 1 

15 Right Side Plate Assy 0130200404 1 

16 Wire Clamp 71010003 1 

17 Insulation Gasket C 70410523 1 

18 Terminal Board 42010265 1 

19 Electric Plate 01413425 1 

20 Capacitor 35µF/450V 33010743 1 

21 Capacitor clamp 02143401 1 

22 Capacitor CBB61 2.5uF/450V (VDE) 33010026 1 

23 Terminal Board 1 42011147 1 

24 Isolation Sheet 01233417 1 

25 Condenser Assy 011350051 1 

26 Rear Grill 11123205 1 

27 Top cover plate 01253443 1 

28 Motor Support  017030511 1 

29 Screw 70140259 4 

30 Motor FW35X 150130676 1 
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 6000
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1.4. Despiece y piezas de recambio unidad exterior FW 6000

No. Des crip cion Re fe ren cia Can ti dad

1 left handle 26235401 1 

2 Axial Flow Fan 10335257 1 

3 Fan Motor 15015057 1 

4 Motor Support Sub-Assy 0170305901 1 

5 Condenser Assy 01113396 1 

6 Condenser Clamp / / 

7 Top Cover 01255001 1 

8 Rear Grill 01475004 1 

9 Electric Box Assy 02603219 1 

10 Capacitor CBB61 33010027 1 

11 Capacitor Clamp / / 

12 Capacitor CBB65 33000039 1 

13 Terminal Board 42011147 1 

14 Terminal Board 420101941 1 

15 4-way Valve Assy 03123248 1 

16 4-way Valve Accessary 430004002 1 

17 Capillary Sub-Assy 03103946 1 

18 Right Side Plate 01305013 1 

19 Handle 26235254 1 

20 Cut-off Valve 07130213 1 

21 Valve 07100003 1 

22 Valve Support Sub-Assy 01713075 1 

23 Compressor and fittings 00103702 1 

24 Clapboard Sub-Assy 01233035 1 

25 Drainage Connecter 06123401 1 

26 Chassis Sub-assy 0120362602P 1 

27 Front Panel 01305015 1 

28 Front grill 22415001 1 
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1.5. Aspecto y dimensiones de instalación 
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1.5. Aspecto y dimensiones de instalación FW2250, FW3000 
y FW4500
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1.5. Aspecto y dimensiones de instalación FW6000
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1.6. Códigos de avería

 Error
Dis play

  Indi ca ción
  Par pa deos Des crip ción Ave ría

C1 running LED-black 3s and blink 12 times fault electric arc protection

C2 running LED-black 3s and blink 13 times leakage protection

C3 running LED-black 3s and blink 14 times wrong wire connection protection

C5 running LED-black 3s and blink 15 times protection for jumper cap malfunction

C6 running LED-black 3s and blink 16 times no ground wire

Cd undetermined alarming because of high density of CO2

CF (buzzer will give out a beep every 2s.) short circuit protection

d1 undetermined malfunction of ultraviolet ray

E0 running LED-black 3s and blink 10 times
water pump overload protection/water pump malfunction/water switch
malfunction

E1 running LED-black 3s and blink once
high voltage protection/high voltage protection of system/ high voltage
protection of compressor

E2 running LED-black 3s and blink twice
antifreezing protection/plate type heat exchanger antifreezing
protection/evaporator antifreezing protection/low temperature
resistance

E3 running LED-black 3s and blink 3 times
low voltage protection/low voltage protection of system/low voltage
protection of compressor

E4 running LED-black 3s and blink 4 times
high temperature protection for air exhaust/air exhaust  protection of
compressor/air exhaust high temperature protection of compressor

E5 running LED-black 3s and blink 5 times
overcurrent protection/overload protection/overcurrent protection of
compressor/overload protection of compressor

E6 running LED-black 3s and blink 6 times communication malfunction

E7 running LED-black 3s and blink 7 times mode conflict/mode conflict of system

EA undetermined oil electromagnetic valve protection

Ec undetermined water flow switch protection 

Ed undetermined high temperature protection of system

EE heating LED-black 3s and blink 15 times malfunction of storage chip 

EF undetermined overload protection of outdoor fan

EL undetermined fire alarm

EP undetermined high temperature protection of the top case

F0 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 10 times fluorine insufficient or blockage protection of system

F3 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 3 times
malfunction of outdoor ambient temp. sensor /outdoor ambient temp.
sensor is open and short circuit/malfunction of outdoor ambient sensor

F8 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 8 times malfunction of water inlet temp. sensor/water inlet temp. sensor

F9 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 9 times malfunction of water outlet temp. sensor/water outlet temp. sensor

FA undetermined malfunction of fixed oil temp. sensor

Fd undetermined malfunction of air return temp. sensor 

FE undetermined malfunction of water temp. sensor for users

FL undetermined malfunction of water tank intermediate temp. sensor  

FP undetermined malfunction of CO2 inspection 

FU undetermined error protection of temp. sensor for top case

H1 heating LED-black 3s and blink once defrost

H2 heating LED-black 3s and blink twice electrostatic dedust protection

H3 heating LED-black 3s and blink 3times
overheating switch protection of compressor(commercial)/overload
protection of compressor(household)

H4 heating LED-black 3s and blink 4times system is abnormal

H5 heating LED-black 3s and blink 5times IPM is abnormal(commercial)/module protection (household)

H6 running LED-black 3s and blink 11times no feedback of indoor fan motor

H7 heating LED-black 3s and blink 7times
desynchronizing, hasn't inspected the rotor's
position(commercial)/failure synchronization

HC heating LED-black 3s and blink 6times PFC is abnormal(commercial)/PFC protection(household)

25 

SPLIT MURAL



 Error
Dis play

  Indi ca ción
  Par pa deos Des crip ción Ave ría

HE heating LED-black 3s and blink 14times demagnetizing protection of compressor

L0 undetermined malfunction of air damper

L1 undetermined malfunction of humidity sensor

L2 undetermined malfunction of the water level switch for water tank

L3 undetermined malfunction of DC fan

L4 undetermined alarm for blockage of the filter

L5 undetermined temp. sensor malfunction for recycled water

L6 undetermined capacity of the unit is deficient

L7 undetermined hydraulic pressure switch protection

Lc heating LED-black 3s and blink 3times failure start-up

Ld undetermined  missing phase

LE undetermined compressor is blocked

LF undetermined
overspeed protection(overfrequency protection/compressor overspeed 
protection)

LH undetermined alarming because of high indoor ambient temperature 

LL undetermined alarming because of low indoor ambient temperature

LP undetermined mismatch indoor fan's model

P0 undetermined drive module restoration

P5 heating LED-black 3s and blink 15times drive board dected that compressor is overflowing

P6 heating LED-black 3s and blink 16times
Communication malfunction between drive board and the main
controller.

P7 heating LED-black 3s and blink 18times The temperature sensor of heat sink or IPM,PFC module is abnormal 

P8 heating LED-black 3s and blink 19times The temperature of heat sink or IPM,PFC module is too high

P9 undetermined A/C contactor protection

PA undetermined A/C current protection(input side)

Pc undetermined
 malfunction of the electric circuit or malfunction of the electric current
sensor

Pd undetermined
sensor connecting protection(current sensor hasn't connected to the
corresponding U phase or V phase)

PE undetermined temp. excursion protection  

PF undetermined malfucntion of ambient temp sensor of drive board 

PH cooling LED-black 3s and blink 11times D/C input voltage is too high

PL heating LED-black 3s and blink 21times D/C input voltage is too low

PP undetermined
Abnormity of AC input voltage (A/C voltage is lower or higher than
normal working voltage)

PU heating LED-black 3s and blink 17times malfunction of large galvanolysis capacitor charge loop 

U7 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 20times abnormity of four-way reversing

U6 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 16times  high oil temperature protection

U4 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 14times compressor is reversing

U5 cooling LED-black 3s and blink 13times malfunction of the complete unit's current inspection

U3 heating LED-black 3s and blink 20times D/C busbar voltage is dropping

U1 heating LED-black 3s and blink 13times malfunction of phase current inspection circuit for compressor

U2 heating LED-black 3s and blink 12times compressor missing phase protection

UC undetermined malfunction  of filter cleaning
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2. SPLIT MURAL INVERTER
 Serie FW-INV 

Modelos:     
FW 2250 INV
FW 3000 INV
FW 4500 INV
FW 6000 INV





2.1. Características técnicas
Mo del FW 2250 INV FW 3000 INV FW 4500 INV FW 6000 INV
Código CL 19 662 CL 19 663 CL 19 664 CL 19 665
Alimentación V-Hz 220-240V/50Hz 220-240V/50Hz 220-240V/50Hz 220-240V/50Hz

Refrigeración

Capacidad W 2500 3500 5275 6450
Potencia W 770 1080 1600 1985
Corriente consumida A 3,50 4,91 7,27 3,25 
EER        3,24 3,24 3,30 3,25 

Calefacción

Capacidad W 2800 3900 5850 7000
Potencia W 775 1080 1620 1930
Corriente consumida A 3,52 4,91 7,36 3,63 
COP       3,61 3,61 3,61 3,63 

Potencia Consumida W 1380 1500 2650/2650 2500/2700
Corriente consumida A 9,0 9,0 10,7/11,5 11,4/12,4
Corriente de arranque A ?? ?? 41 41

Compresor            

Modelo QXA-A104zC190A QXA-A104zC190A C-6RVN93H0N C-6RZ146H1B
Tipo Rotary Rotary twin rotary twin rotary
Marca ZHUHAI LANDA COMPRE-

SSOR CO., LTD./GREE
ZHUHAI LANDA COMPRE-

SSOR CO., LTD./GREE SANYO SANYO
Capacidad W ?? ?? 5200 6500
Potencia W 890 890 1640 1640
Corriente nominal A 3,89 3,89 8,4 8,4
LRA   A 25 25 41 41
Protector Térmico 1NT11L-6233 1NT11L-6233 1NT11L-3979 1NT11L-3979
Condensador uF 2,5 2,5 3 3
Aceite Refrigerante cm³ 350 350

R
OI

R
E

T
NI 

D
A

DI
N

U

Motor
Ventilador

Model MP24AA MP24AA FN20V-PG FN25A-PG 
Potencia W 9 20 20 25
Condensador uF 1 1 1,5 1,5
Velocidad (Máx/Alta/media/baja) r/min 1260/1050/900/690 1290/1070/900/690 1350/1200/1050/900 1250/1100/950/800

Batería

Número de filas 2 2 2 2
Sección tubo(a)× distancia filas(b)  mm 19.05/12.7 19.05/12.7
Espacio aletas mm 1,5 1,4 1,4 1,5
Tipo protección Aluminum fin Aluminum fin Aluminum fin Aluminum fin
Diámetro y Tipo de tubo mm Ø7,Copper Ø7,Copper Ø7,Copper Ø7,Copper
Dimensiones LxHxAncho mm 581x264x25,4 690x266,7x24,8 715x304,8x25,4 765x342,9x25,4

Flujo aire (Máx/Alto/Medio/Bajo)    m3/h 550/500/400/300 600/500/400/300 850/780/650/550 900/800/700/550
Potencia entrada consumida (Refrig./Calef.) W 1380 1500 2650/2650 2500/2700
Corriente consumida (Refrigeración/Calefacción) A 9,0 9,0 10,7/11,5 11,4/12,4
Capacidad de deshumidificación (L/h) 0,8 1,4 2 2,5
Nivel Sonoro (Máx/Alto/Medio/Bajo/Mín) dB(A) 40/37/35/32/- 42/39/36/33/- 46/42/38 47/42/39
Dimensiones (AnchoxHxL) mm 790x265x170 845x270x180 940x200x298 1060x330x208
Embalaje (AxHxL) mm 873x370x251 918x258x370 1010x285x380 1150x420x298
Peso Neto Kg 9 11 13 16
Peso Bruto Kg 12 14 17 21

Motor
Ventilador

Potencia W 30 30 60 60
Condensador uF 2,5 2,5 3 3
Velocidad r/min 830±20 830±20 690 690

Batería

Número de filas 1 2 1 2
Sección tubo(a)× distancia filas(b)  mm 19.05/12.7 19.05/12.7
Espacio aletas mm 1,4 1,4 1,4 1,4
Tipo protección Aluminum fin Aluminum fin Aluminum fin Aluminum fin
Diámetro y Tipo de tubo mm Ø7,Copper Ø7,Copper Ø7,Copper Ø7,Copper
Dimensiones LxHxAncho mm 695x508x38,1 695x508x38,1 870x660x20 837x660x38,1

Nivel Sonoro dB(A) 50 52 54 54
Dimensiones (AnchoxHxL) mm 776x540x320 776x540x320 890x700x340 890x700x340
Embalaje (AxHxL) mm 851x595x363 851x595x363 1030x460x735 1030x460x735
Peso Neto Kg 27 29 47 50
Peso Bruto Kg 31 33 52 55
Tipo Refrigerante R410A R410A R410A R410A
Carga de Refrigerante kg 0,73 0,95 1,1 1,4
Presión de diseño MPa 2,8/1,2 2,8/1,2 3,8/1,2 3,8/1,2

Tuberías

Líquido mm Ø6(1/4”) Ø6(1/4”) Ø6(1/4”) Ø6(1/4”)
Gas mm Ø9.52(3/8”) Ø9.52(3/8”) Ø12(1/2”) Ø12(1/2”)
Longitud máxima m 15 20 25 25
Altura máxima m 10 10 10 10

Rango de Temperaturas de trabajo °C 16-30°C 16-30°C 16-30°C 16-30°C
Rango de temperaturas ambiente °C -7°C≤T≤43°C -7°C≤T≤43°C -15°C≤T≤46°C -15°C≤T≤46°C
Zona de trabajo m2 12-18 m2 16-24 m2 23~34 m2 35~45 m2

29

SPLIT MURAL INVERTER



2.2. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 2250 INV 

30 

SPLIT MURAL INVERTER

UNIDAD INTERIOR



2.2. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 2250 INV 

31

SPLIT MURAL INVERTER

UNIDAD EXTERIOR



2.2. Despiece y piezas de recambio FW 2250 INV 

32 

SPLIT MURAL INVERTER
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No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
1 01252015 Wall-Mounting Frame

2 2220210101 Rear Case assy

3 10542704 Axile Bush

4 10582070 Crank

5 10352018 Cross Flow Fan

6 76512203 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing

7 76512051 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing

8 26152022 Bearing cushion rubber base

9 26112162 Helicoid tongue

10 10512114 Swing Louver

11 10512113 Air Louver 1

12 0100255203 Evaporator Assy

13 24212090 Evaporator Support

14 0523001406 Drainage hose

15 10512111 Guide Louver1

16 10542008 Axile Bush (guide louver)

17 20012120 Front Case

18 24252016 Screw Cover

19 11122081 Filter Sub-Assy

20 20012241 Front Panel Assy

21 20012121S Front Panel

22 20192229 Receiver Window

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
23 30565007 Display Board

24 30510041 Remote Controller

25 20122075 Electric Box Cover2

26 26112160 Motor Clamp

27 15012115 Motor

28 42011233 4-bit Terminal Board

29 20122103 Electric Box Cover1

30 01412036 Shield cover of Electric Box

31 2020206205 Electric Box Assy

32 2011208201 Electric Box

33 30138476 Main Board

34 4202300102 Jumping Connector

35 43110283 Transformer 48X26M

36 76712012 Water Tray Glue Plug

37 1521210801 Motor MP24AA

38 26112164 Pipe Clamp

39 400204643 Power Cord

40 none Connecting Cable

41 400205236 Connecting Cable

42 390000451 Ambient Temperature Sensor

43 390000591 Tube Sensor (20K black)

UNIDAD EXTERIOR

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
1 26233100 Small Handle

2 10333004 Axial Flow Fan

3 15013076 Fan Motor

4 01703058 Motor Support

5 01253454 Top Cover Sub-Assy

6 01473009 Rear Grill

7 01113788 Condenser Assy

8 03133555 Capillary Sub-Assy

9 07210022 Filter

10 01233385 Clapboard Sub-Assy

11 4300040050 Magnet Coil

12 03123448 4-way Valve Assy

13 430004022 4-Way Valve

14 00103209_G Compressor and fittings

15 0130317801 Right Side Plate Sub-Assy

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
16 0170308901P Valve Support

17 07133082 Cut-off Valve

18 26233433 Big Handle

19 0260328604 Electric Box Assy

20 06123401 Drainage Connecter

21 01203846P Chassis Sub-assy

22 01533029P Front panel

23 22413433 Front grill

24 49013027 Radiator

25 01363004 Baffle Plate

26 3003307301 Filter Board

27 30138582 Main Board

28 43130184 Reactor

29 07100005 Cut-off Valve (3/8)
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UNIDAD INTERIOR

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
1 01252021 Wall Mounting Frame

2 2220210301 Rear Case assy

3 10542008 Axile Bush (guide louver)

4 10582070 Crank

5 10352017 Cross Flow Fan

6 76512203 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing

7 76512051 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing

8 26152022 Bearing cushion rubber base

9 26112163 Helicoidtongue

10 10512155 Air Louver 2

11 10512156 Air Louver 1

12 01002574 Evaporator Assy

13 24212091 Evaporator Support

14 0523001401 Drainage Pipe

15 10512157 Guide Louver

16 10512037 Left Axile Bush

17 20012123 Front Case

18 24252016 Screw Cover

19 1112220401 Filter Sub-Assy

20 none Front Panel Sub-Assy

21 20012122S Front panel

22 22432230 Transparent Mirror

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
23 30565007 Display Board

24 30510041 Remote Controller

25 20122075 Electric Box Cover2

26 26112161 MotorPressPlate

27 150120874 Motor FN20J-PG

28 42011233 4-bit Terminal Board

29 20122103 Electric Box Cover1

30 01412036 Shield cover of Electric Box

31 2020212810 Electric Box Assy

32 20112082 Electric Box

33 30138476 Main Board

34 4202300104 Jumper Cap

35 43110283 Transformer 48X26M

36 76712012 Water Tray Glue Plug

37 1521210801 Motor MP24AA

38 26112164 Pipe Clamp

39 400204643 Power Cord

40 none Connecting Cable

41 400205236 Connecting Cable

42 390000451 Ambient Temperature Sensor

43 390000591 Tube Sensor (20K black)

UNIDAD EXTERIOR

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
1 26233100 Small Handle

2 10333004 Axial Flow Fan

3 15013076 Fan Motor

4 01703058 Motor Support

5 01253454 Top Cover Sub-Assy

6 01473009 Rear Grill

7 01113811 Condenser Assy

8 03063338 Capillary Sub-Assy

9 05212423 Tube Sensor Bushing

10 01233385 Clapboard Sub-Assy

11 4300040050 Magnet Coil

12 03123385 4-way Valve Assy

13 00103209_G Compressor and fittings

14 0130317801 Right Side Plate Sub-Assy

15 0170308901P Valve Support

No. Re fe ren cia Des crip ción
16 07133082 Cut-off Valve

17 26233433 Big Handle

18 42011113 Three-bit Terminal Board A

19 33010034 Capacitor

20 0260328507 Electric Box Assy

21 06123401 Drainage Connecter

22 01203954P Chassis Sub-assy

23 01533029P Front panel

24 22413433 Front grill

25 01363004 Baffle Plate

26 3003307301 Filter Board

27 30138583 Main Board

28 43130184 Reactor

29 07100005 Cut-off Valve (3/8)
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No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
1 Front Case 20012250

2 Filter Sub-Assy 1112208901

3 Front Case Sub-Assy 20012288

4 Screw Cover 24252016

5 Display Board 30565039

6 Evaporator Assy 01002590

7 Evaporator Support 24212100

8 Cross Flow Fan 10352019

9 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing 76512203

10 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing 76512051

11 Rear Case assy 1231221402

12 Wall Mounting Frame 01252218

13 Helicoid tongue 26112177

14 Air Louver 1 10512116

15 Axile Bush 10542008

16 Left Axile Bush 10512037

17 Guide Louver 10512115

18 Crank 10582070

19 Step Motor 15012086

20 Air Louver 2 10512117

21 Drainage hose 05230014

22 Pipe Clamp 26112164

23 Fan Motor 15012113

24 Motor Press Plate 26112178

No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
25 Shield cover of Electric Box 01592070

26 Electric Box 20112078

27 Electric Box Assy 2020211408

28 Transformer 43110237

29 Terminal Board 4201026601

30 Electric Box Cover1 20122099

32 Electric Box Cover2 20112081

33 Ambient Temperature Sensor 390000451

34 Tube Sensor 390000595

35 Remote Controller 30510041_K30558

36 Connecting Cable 400204056

Cold plasma generator sub-assy 11140009

Decorative Board 27219900341

Energy Label 62229908772

Fan Bearing 76512210

Front panel A2 27222261003

Front Panel Assy 20012283_K30558

Fuse 46010055

Jumper 4202300102

Relay 44020386

Relay 44020345

Ring of Bearing 26152022

Rubber Plug (Water Tray) 76712012

UNIDAD EXTERIOR

No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
1 Axial Flow Fan 10335008

2 Fan Motor 1501506301

3 Motor Support Sub-Assy 0170502004

4 Electric box (fireproofing) 01413148

5 Magnet Coil 4300040033

6 4-way Valve Assy 03123151

7 Rear Grill 01473043

8 Temperature Sensor 3900030901

9 Condenser Assy 01113249

10 Electronic Expansion Valve 07133059

11 Electric expand valve fitting 4300876704

12 Top Cover 01255005P

13 Left Side Plate 01305041P

14 Electric Box Assy 02603066

15 Terminal Board 42010255

17 Handle 26235254

18 Capacitor CBB61 33010010

No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
19 Valve support assy 01715010P

20 Cut-off valve Sub-Assy 07133060

21 Cut-off valve Sub-Assy 07133058

22 Right Side Plate 01305053P

23 Chassis Sub-assy 01203714P

24 Drainage Connecter 06123401

25 Drainage Plug 06813401

26 Front Panel 01535005P

27 Front grill 22415002

28 Compressor and fittings 00103501

29 Reactor 43130021

30 Clapboard Sub-Assy 01232902

31 Capacitor CBB65 33000065

32 Connecting Cable 400205402

Insulated board (cover of electric box) 20113003

Relay 44020345

Relay 44020391
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No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
1 Wall Mounting Frame 01252004

2 Rear Case assy 2220211702

3 Left Axile Bush 10512037

4 Crank 10582070

5 Cross Flow Fan 10352030

6 O-Gasket sub-assy of Bearing 76512051

7 O-Gasket of Cross Fan Bearing 76512203

8 Ring of Bearing 26152025

9 Helicoid tongue 26112187

10 Air Louver 1 10512159

11 Evaporator Assy 01002269

12 Evaporator Support 24212103

13 Drainage hose 0523001405

14 Guide Louver 10512118

15 Axile Bush 10542008

16 Front Case 20012295

17 Screw Cover 24252016

18 Filter Sub-Assy 11122091

19 Front Panel Assy 20012369_K30558

20 Front Panel 27222306002

22 Display Board 30565039

23 Remote Controller 30510041_K30558

24 Electric Box Cover2 20112081

No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
25 Motor Press Plate 26112184

26 Fan Motor 15012098

27 Terminal Board 4201026601

28 Electric Box Cover1 20122099

29 Shield cover of Electric Box 01592070

30 Electric Box Assy 2020211409

31 Electric Box 20112078

32 Main Board 30138232

33 Jumper 4202300101

34 Transformer 43110237

35 Rubber Plug (Water Tray) 76712012

36 Step Motor 1521300101

37 Pipe Clamp 26112188

38 Connecting Cable 400204056

Ambient Temperature Sensor 390000451

Cold plasma generator sub-assy 11140009

Decorative Board 27219900341

Energy Label 62229908773

Fan Bearing 76512210

Fuse 46010055

Relay 44020386

Relay 44020345

Tube Sensor 390000595

UNIDAD EXTERIOR

No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
1 Axial Flow Fan 10335008

2 Fan Motor 1501506301

3 Motor Support Sub-Assy 01705020

4 Electric box (fireproofing) 01413148

5 Magnet Coil 4300040033

6 4-way Valve Assy 03123245

7 Rear Grill 01473043

8 left handle 26235401

9 Temperature Sensor 3900030901

10 Condenser Assy 01113386

11 Electronic Expansion Valve 07133556

12 Electric expand valve fitting 4300876704

13 Top Cover 01255005P

14 Left Side Plate 01305041P

15 Insulated board (cover of electric box) 20113003

16 Electric Box Assy 0260306601

17 Terminal Board 42010255

18 Handle 26235254

No. Des crip ción Re fe ren cia
19 Capacitor CBB61 33010010

20 Valve support assy 01715010P

21 Cut-off valve Sub-Assy 07133060

22 Cut-off valve Sub-Assy 07133058

23 Right Side Plate 01305053P

24 Chassis Sub-assy 0120371401P

25 Drainage Connecter 06123401

26 Drainage Plug 06813401

27 Front Panel 01535005P

28 Front grill 22415002

29 Compressor and fittings 00103501

30 Reactor 43130021

31 Clapboard Sub-Assy 01232902

32 Capacitor CBB65 33000065

33 Connecting Cable 400205402

Relay 44020345

Relay 44020391
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2.3. Esquema eléctrico FW 3000 INV
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2.3. Esquema eléctrico FW 6000 INV
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